
Barbican Centre Board

Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman)
Russ Carr
Simon Duckworth
Alderman David Graves
Gerard Grech
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Emma Kane
Vivienne Littlechild
Wendy Mead
Lucy Musgrave
Graham Packham
Trevor Phillips
Judith Pleasance
Deputy John Tomlinson
Jenny Waldman

Enquiries: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

A number of items on the agenda will have already been considered by the Board’s Finance 
and/or Risk Committees and it is therefore proposed that they be approved or noted without 
discussion. These items have been marked with a star (*). Any Member is able to request 
that an item be unstarred and subject to discussion; Members are asked to inform the Town 
Clerk or Chairman of this request prior to the meeting.

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES

a) Board Minutes  
To approve the public minutes the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 19 
September 2018. 
                                                                                                        For Decision
                                                                                                         (Pages 1 - 6)

b) Minutes of the Finance Committee  
To receive the public minutes of the Finance Committee of the Barbican Centre 
Board meeting held on 5 November 2018 (TO FOLLOW).

c) Minutes of the Risk Committee  
To receive the public minutes of the Risk Committee of the Barbican Centre 
Board held on 5 November 2018 (TO FOLLOW).

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 10)

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS
Report of the Managing Director.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 30)

6. BANKSY ARTWORK - BARBICAN EXHIBITION HALLS
Joint report of the Managing Director of the Barbican Centre, the Director of Built 
Environment and the Assistant Town Clerk & Culture Mile Director.

For Decision
(Pages 31 - 40)

7. MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 2018/19 - BARBICAN CENTRE
Report of the Artistic Director.

For Decision
(Pages 41 - 50)



3

8. MUSIC: ANNUAL UPDATE (PUBLIC SECTION)
Report of the Artistic Director. 
(N.B. – To be read in conjunction with the non-public report at Item 13)

For Information
(Pages 51 - 68)

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act
                                                                                                                   For Decision

12. MINUTES

a) Non-Public Board Minutes
To agree the non-public minutes of the Barbican Centre Board meeting held on 
19 September 2018
                                                                                                        For Decision
                                                                                                     (Pages 69 - 72)

b) Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee  
To receive the non-public minutes of the Finance Committee of the Barbican 
Centre Board held on 5 November 2018 (TO FOLLOW).

c) Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee  
To receive the non-public minutes of the Risk Committee of the Barbican 
Centre Board held on 5 November 2018 (TO FOLLOW).

13. MUSIC: ANNUAL UPDATE (NON-PUBLIC SECTION)
To be read in conjunction with Item 8.

For Information
(Pages 73 - 76)

14. LSO ANNUAL REVIEW
Report of the Managing Director, London Symphony Orchestra.

For Information
(Pages 77 - 82)

15. CENTRE FOR MUSIC UPDATE
Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer. 

For Information
(Pages 83 - 92)

16. THROW OF DICE WAIVER PAPER (TO FOLLOW)
Report of the Head of HR.

For Decision



17. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE
Joint report of the Head of HR and the Artistic Director. 

For Information
(Pages 93 - 108)

18. EXHIBITION HALLS UPDATE
Oral update – the Managing Director to be heard.

For Information

19. *BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW - SEPTEMBER ACCOUNTS (PERIOD 6)
Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer.

For Information
(Pages 109 - 132)

20. *BARBICAN COMMERCIAL PROGRAMME - PHASE 3
Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer.

For Information
(Pages 133 - 218)

21. *BARBICAN BUDGET 2019/20
Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer.

For Decision
(Pages 219 - 226)

22. *DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer.

For Information
(Pages 227 - 256)

23. *BARBICAN CENTRE CWP AND ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FOR CITY FUND 
PROPERTIES UPDATE REPORT (INCLUDING NON-CAP AND INVESTMENT 
PROJECTS)
Report of the Director of Operations and Buildings.

For Information
(Pages 257 - 268)

24. *RISK UPDATE
Report of the Director of Operations & Buildings.

For Information
(Pages 269 - 276)

25. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

Confidential items

27. CHANGE PROGRAMME - BARBICAN CENTRE/GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC 
& DRAMA OPERATIONS & SERVICES
Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican/Guildhall School of Music & Drama.

For Decision



5

28. FACILITIES UPDATE PAPER
Report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer.

For Decision



This page is intentionally left blank



BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD

Wednesday, 19 September 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 19 September 2018 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman)
Stephen Bediako
Russ Carr 
Alderman David Graves
Gerard Grech

Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Vivienne Littlechild
Lucy Musgrave 
Graham Packham 
Deputy John Tomlinson

In Attendance

Officers:
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican Centre
Sandeep Dwesar
Jonathon Poyner
Sean Gregory
Louise Jeffreys

- Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre
- Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre
- Director of Learning & Engagement, Barbican Centre
- Artistic Director, Barbican Centre

Steve Eddy
Jenny Mollica
Sarah Wall
Andrew Buckingham
Leanne Murphy

- Head of HR, Barbican Centre
- Interim Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre
- Head of Finance and Business Administration, Barbican Centre
- Communications Team, Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Wendy Mead, Trevor Phillips, Judith 
Pleasance and Jenny Waldman. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES

a. Board Minutes 

The public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 18 July 2018 
were approved, subject to the amendment of two typographical errors on page 
2.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



APPOINTMENT OF AN EXTERNAL MEMBER
At this point in proceedings, the Chairman asked that item 11 be taken to 
facilitate the consideration of a proposed new Board Member.

In accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Board therefore RESOLVED to exclude the public at this point in order for the 
item to be considered.

RESOLVED: That Stephen Bediako be appointed to the Barbican Centre Board 
for an initial term of three years.

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the public be readmitted.

Mr Bediako was invited to join the Board and welcomed to the meeting.

b. Minutes of the Finance Committee 

The draft public minutes of the Finance Committee meeting held on 5 
September 2018 were received.

c. Minutes of the Nominations Committee 

The draft public minutes of the Nominations Committee meeting held on 18 July 
2018 were received.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN 
The Board noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided 
thereon.

In relation to the action 5 regarding market sensitive information, the Chairman 
noted that there were a lot of non-public reports at this meeting which was 
disappointing in principle; however, it was clear why when reviewing the 
content. The Chairman stated the need to be as public as possible when 
reporting to the Board but appreciated that this was not always possible. It was 
noted that Members could question the decision if they did not feel that a report 
was market sensitive.

Regarding action 12, the Chairman thanked the team for organising the 
Business Model Workshop and encouraged Members to attend the workshops 
as they provided good insight and learning.    

With regards to the Work Programme, Members were advised that the Long-
Term Financial Plan would now be reported to the Board with the High-Level 
Business Plan in March 2019. 

RECEIVED.

Page 2



5. DIGITAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Learning & Engagement 
providing an update on the Barbican’s digital strategy. The following comments 
were made:

 Members were advised that the appendix item had been made non-
public before the meeting due to concerns regarding digital security. 

 Members were advised that detailed updates on the progress and 
impact of individual digital projects and initiatives were now embedded in 
departmental updates in line with the distributed approach set out in the 
strategy. The last page of the report provided the next stage for the 
digital strategy which seeks to align with the Cit
[...]
unding round for a 
project submitted to the Edge Foundation.

 A Member was concerned whether the Corporation could remain at the 
forefront digitally due to the fast pace of change without wasting money. 
The Chairman advised that the Centre was constricted by local 
government which made it more difficult to move quickly. It was agreed 
the Centre could have a role in encouraging the Corporation to 
modernise digitally. Members were advised that the business risks of the 
Barbican’s operation were too great to risk complete integration with the 
City’s systems.

 A Member gave caution over the use of a customer relations digital 
packages and recommended careful monitoring of the potential risks 
regarding CRMs. 

 A Member voiced concern that the Guildhall School was not as 
advanced digitally as the Barbican and stressed the importance of both 
being on the same creative common platform. 

RECEIVED.

6. ISLINGTON MUSIC EDUCATION HUB ANNOUNCEMENT 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Learning & Engagement 
concerning the Islington Music Education Hub announcement and the following 
comments were made:

 Members were advised that Islington Council were partnering with the 
Guildhall School and the Barbican to launch a new Islington Music 
Education Hub from October 2018. It is the first time a Music Education 
Hub will be led by a local authority, working with an internally renowned 
conservatoire and in alliance with a leading arts centre.

 Members saw this project as a great opportunity to show the role of an 
arts centre in implementing education for young people. 

 In response to a query regarding detailed plans and resources, Members 
were advised that time was needed to work out how the partnership 
would work, and the Board would be updated as the initiative developed. 

 It was noted that the appendix item was missing, and the Town Clerk 
agreed to circulate this to Members via email. 

RECEIVED.

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions. 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items. 

Page 4



9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.
10-18 3

10. MINUTES

a. Non-Public Board Minutes 

The non-public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 18 July 
2018 were approved.

b. Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee 

The draft non-public minutes of the Finance Committee meeting held on 5 
September 2018 were received.

11. APPOINTMENT OF AN EXTERNAL MEMBER 
The Board considered and approved a report of the Town Clerk, proposing the 
appointment of Stephen Bediako to the Board for an initial three-year term.

12. PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director providing a 
Performance Review assessment of the 2017/2018 year by the Directors. 

13. *CAPITAL CAP PROGRAMME UPDATE PLUS PROJECTS UPDATE 
The Board noted a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings providing 
Members with an update on the Centre’s building and refurbishment projects 
that fall under the Capital Cap programme which was due to cease at the end 
of 2016/17, but funding had been carried forward to allow projects to be 
completed in 2018/19.

14. *BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW - JULY ACCOUNTS (PERIOD 4) 
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer setting 
out the Business Review for the 2018 Period 4 accounts.

15. RISK UPDATE 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings 
providing Members with an update concerning the risk management system in 
place at the Barbican, the significant risks that have been identified and 
measures for mitigation of these risks. 

16. C4M UPDATE 
The Board received an oral update from the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
regarding C4M. 

Page 5



17. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There was one question.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 12.46 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Outstanding Actions List
Barbican Centre Board and Finance Committee

Action Notes
Officer/body 
responsible

Date added 
& meeting

To be completed/ 
progressed to next stage 

1 Equality & 
Inclusion 
Strategy 

Deputy Chairman to liaise with Officers regarding KPIs for 
an update to the Board.

Deputy 
Chairman / 
Head of HR

July 2018 - 
BCB

On agenda for November 
Board

2 Review of retail Review of the underlying issues concerning retail trade for 
inclusion in the Commercial Strategy report and discussion 
at November Board meeting.

Chief 
Operating & 
Financial 
Officer 

Sept 2018 - 
FC

On agenda for November 
Board

3 Strategic plan Update report to include detail about how the projects are 
being delivered and when (including dates) and better 
terminology regarding risks.

Managing 
Director

Sept 2018 - 
FC

On agenda for January and 
July Board 2019

4 Barbican 
Exhibition Halls

The Chairman and Deputy Chairman to approve the 
recommendations put forward on behalf of the Board 
regarding a new plan for the Barbican’s Exhibition Halls 
under delegated authority so it can go to the P&R 
Committee in October.

Chairman / 
Deputy 
Chairman 

Sept 2018 - 
BCB

Done 

5 Hampstead 
Heath 30 years 
celebration

Officers to liaise with the Open Spaces Department to 
explore ideas for collaboration for the Hampstead Heath 30 
years celebration.  

Chairman / 
Deputy 
Chairman / 
Managing 
Director

Sept 2018 - 
BCB

Ongoing  

6 Development 
Review

Russ Carr to be invited to attend the preliminary meeting 
with Marts and Lundy in November. 

Ch
[...]
 the first week of October. Devised by artists 
and playworker duo Lisa Marie Bengtsson and India Harvey, Squish Space is 
an inclusive, sensory environment full of playful ideas for under 5s and their 
parents/carers. This new regular family offer is now running 10am-4pm on 
selected weekdays in the Level G studio on the Barbican Foyers. In its first 
week of opening the space received over 660 visitors.  
 
Digital Strategy 
As explained in the Digital Strategy Update report for the September 2018 
meeting, reporting on digital projects across the Barbican is now fully 
embedded throughout the respective departmental reports. The focus of the 
Digital Strategy Group has shifted to reviewing and developing the 
organisation culture by looking at different ways of working and utilising data 
driven decision making. The group are engaging with individual board 
members of the months ahead with the aim to hold a more in-depth workshop 
in the first quarter of 2019. 

 
 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2, 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1, 2, 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1, 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



 

 
Barbican Residents 
The Barbican held its first Annual Residents Reception on Tuesday 30th 
October, with a Private View of Modern Couples and Drinks Reception in the 
Garden Room / Conservatory. The event, hosted by the Chairman, was a great 
success and received an excellent attendance of 360.  
 
The 2018 review of the Visitor Management Plan was signed off in September 
and subsequently advertised in the autumn issue of the Podium newsletter, 
which was delivered across the Barbican Estate on Friday 5th October. The 
plan can be downloaded from the Residents page on our website 
(www.barbican.org.uk/residents). 
 

 
 
 
1, 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1, 2, 3, 4, 
5 

3.2 Preview and Planning  

Barbican Box 2018/19  
Barbican Box Primary 
Michael Rosen will be looking into his family history to celebrate migration and 
multiculturalism for this term’s Primary Box.  
Barbican Bo
[...]
FRAME: JUL 2019 

OBJECTIVES: a, f, h, i 

OWNER: SG 

1. 2. 3. 4. 

5. 6. 7. 8. 

9. 10. 11. 12. 

m
e

ss
a

g
in

g
 a

n
d

 
le

a
d

e
rs

h
ip

: 

a
rt

s 
a

n
d

 le
a

rn
in

g
 

p
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
s:

 
co

m
b

in
e

d
 a

ss
e

ts
: 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 30



Committee(s): Date:

Barbican Centre Board – for decision 
Port Health and Environmental Services Committee   - for 
information 

21 November 2018
27 November 2018

Subject:
Banksy Artwork – Barbican Exhibition Halls   

Public

Report of:
Managing Director, Barbican Centre, Director of Built 
Environment and the Assistant Town Clerk & Culture Mile 
Director 

Report authors:
Matthew Pitt 

For Decision

Summary

In September 2017 two artworks by the internationally renowned street artist known 
as ‘Banksy’ appeared in Beech Street closely followed by a third work by another well-
known artist, Danny Minnick. At their 19 September 2017 meeting, the Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee considered the future of the artworks and agreed 
to measures proposed by the Barbican Centre to safeguard the artworks for the 
duration of its highly successful Basquiat Exhibition. At the time, it was agreed that 
following the exhibition the City would need to determine a longer-term strategy.

This report provides an update on the artworks, how they have been maintained to 
date, the public reception, associated reputational risks to the City of London 
Corporation and proposes a solution for the medium-term future. 

Recommendations

Members of the Barbican Centre Board are asked to: -
 Approve the continuation of the Barbican Centre’s active management of 

the artwork and all associated costs; and
 Note that the Board has the right to review this position, in consultation with 

the wider City of London Corporation should the need arise.  

Members of the Port Health and Environmental Services Committee are asked to: - 
 Note the contents of this report
[...]
ank



Document is Restricted

Page 231

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 257

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 269

Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Board Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions and Workplan
	Work Plan

	5 Management Report by the Centre's Directors
	6 Banksy Artwork - Barbican Exhibition Halls
	7 Modern Slavery statement 2018/19 - Barbican Centre
	Barbican Modern slavery statement 201819  - FINAL

	8 MUSIC: ANNUAL UPDATE (public section)
	12a Non-Public Board Minutes
	13 MUSIC: ANNUAL UPDATE (non-public section)
	Music department financial summary (Nov18)

	14 LSO ANNUAL REVIEW
	15 Centre for Music Update
	17 Equality and Inclusion update
	Equality & Inclusion Strategy 2017 - 22 Oct18
	Music - Classical - KPIs

	19 *BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW - SEPTEMBER ACCOUNTS (PERIOD 6)
	Business Review Appendix

	20 *BARBICAN COMMERCIAL PROGRAMME - PHASE 3
	21 *BARBICAN BUDGET 2019/20
	22 *DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
	Development Review Appendix

	23 *BARBICAN CENTRE CWP AND ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FOR CITY FUND PROPERTIES UPDATE REPORT (INCLUDING NON-CAP AND INVESTMENT PROJECTS)
	24 *RISK UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD

Wednesday, 21 November 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 
Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Deputy Tom Sleigh (Deputy Chairman)
Russ Carr (External Member)
Simon Duckworth
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Emma Kane (Ex-Officio Member)

Vivienne Littlechild
Lucy Musgrave (External Member)
Graham Packham (Ex-Officio Member)
Trevor Phillips (External Member)
Judith Pleasance
Deputy John Tomlinson
Jenny Waldman (External Member)

Officers:
Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, The Barbican Centre
Sandeep Dwesar - Chief Operating & Financial Officer, Barbican Centre
Louise Jeffreys
Jonathon Poyner
Jenny Mollica

- Artistic Director, Barbican Centre
- Director of Operations & Buildings, Barbican Centre
- Director of Creative Learning, Barbican Centre

Sarah Wall
Steve Eddy
Laura Whitticase
Huw Humphreys

- Interim Head of Finance, Barbican Centre
- Head of HR, Barbican Centre
- Senior Manager (Organisational Development & Policy)
- Head of Music, Barbican Centre

Leanne Murphy
Andrew Buckingham

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Communications Team, Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman David Graves, Gerard 
Grech and Wendy Mead. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 

a. Board Minutes 

The public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 19 September 
2018 were approved.



b. Minutes of the Finance Committee 

The draft public minutes of the Finance Committee meeting held on 5 
November 2018 were received.

c. Minutes of the Risk Committee 

The draft public minutes of the Risk Committee meeting held on 5 November 
2018 were received.

A Member noted a concern that the new catering contract had started in 
October 2018 and was working without formal agreement being signed and 
queried whether this had now been resolved. Members were advised that the 
delay was related to another City department and that the contract as tendered 
was working well for the Barbican.

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORKPLAN 
The Board noted the various outstanding actions and the updates provided 
thereon.

The Chairman requested that action 3 concerning the Strategic Plan remain on 
the actions list for the January meeting. 

Concerning action 5, Members were advised that Officers had entered into 
conversations with the Hampstead Heath Events Team and were awaiting an 
offer for how they could work together on the Hampstead Heath 30 years 
celebration. All other actions were complete or covered on the agenda. 

5. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
Members received a report of the Managing Director providing updates from 
the Barbican Directors on their respective areas. The following comments were 
made:

 It was noted that many Members were involved in the successful 
Informal Session of the Boards of the Barbican Centre and Guildhall 
School on 26 September 2018. 

 The Managing Director and Deputy Chairman represented the Board at 
a Digital Culture Event which was attended by the Secretary of State for 
Digital, Culture, Media and Sport and the Minister for Culture.

 Modern Couples opened in the main gallery on 10 October with critical 
success. It was noted that visitor numbers were slightly under target but 
was expected to improve.

 The Chairman hosted the Barbican’s first Annual Residents Reception 
on 30 October with a private viewing of Modern Couples and drinks 
reception for Barbican residents. The Chairman gave thanks to Wendy 
Mead for her assistance in organising the event. 



 Members were advised that a new format was being used for classical 
musicals and had been popular with young audiences.

 Squish Space launched in October providing an inclusive, sensory 
environment full of playful ideas for under 5s and their parents/carers. 
This space has already received over 3,000 visitors.

 Barbican Box 2018/19 launched in September. The Centre was working 
with a number of theatre companies with the programme aiming to 
diversify audiences.

 Members were reminded that the new vision for Operations and 
Buildings was “to create an environment that enables and inspires others 
to achieve their best”. This would be achieved by providing services that 
were 1) compliant, 2) efficient and 3) appropriate.

 The Projects and Engineering team had been combined as part of 
Phase 3 of the ongoing change programme and delivered an 
unprecedented level of work with fewer people. A number of projects 
had recently been delivered including works to the Hall, foyers, kitchens, 
Green Room, as well as significant security, fire-related and general 
maintenance work. The team were now delivering four times more work 
with an around 20% smaller but combined Engineering and Projects 
team.

 Following the retirement of the Corporate Red Risk for fire, a new risk for 
the delivery of the fire-related projects has been introduced as a 
Departmental Red Risk.

 The Barbican co-hosted a CPNI conference course working with the 
Corporation and City of London Police contacts.

 The Barbican hosted a fundraising event as part of The Art of Change 
season for the Die Stadt ohne Juden ‘The City Without Jews’ 
performance raising £20k.

 It was noted that the Barbican’s retail review had now begun. 

 The Managing Director advised that the Barbican Guildhall Creative 
Alliance (Appendix B) was included to update the Board on the co-
working between the Barbican and Guildhall School. 

 A Member enquired how much of the excellent work the Barbican was 
doing was getting publicised. The Managing Director stated that there 
would always be lots going on that would go under the radar but noted 
that the Centre was forming good community and local links through 
different projects. An Officer added that the new guide would be a good 
way to publicise Barbican activity. 



 In response to a query regarding the new Spektrix ticketing system, 
Members were advised that there were limited systems on the market 
that could offer everything required but that Spektrix was a system used 
by a number of other Arts Organisations.     

 A Member noted that residents of Golden Lane received information 
about the Guildhall School but not the Barbican Centre and requested if 
the Barbican could include Golden Lane. Officers agreed to follow up to 
ensure they were included.

RECEIVED. 

6. BANKSY ARTWORK - BARBICAN EXHIBITION HALLS 
The Board considered a joint report of the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre, Director of Built Environment and the Assistant Town Clerk & Culture 
Mile Director providing an update on the Banksy artworks, how they have been 
maintained to date, the public reception, associated reputational risks to the 
City of London Corporation and a proposed solution for the future. The 
following comments were made:

 In response to a query regarding the associated costs, Members were 
advised that they were minor and being completed by the in-house team.

 A Member queried whether there had been any further complaints from 
nearby residents following an email that was sent to Members. The 
Chairman confirmed that only one complaint had been received.    

RESOLVED – That Members:-

 Approve the continuation of the Barbican Centre’s active management of 
the artwork and associated costs; 

 Note that the Board has the right to review this position, in consultation 
with the wider City of London Corporation should the need arise.

7. MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 2018/19 - BARBICAN CENTRE 
The Board considered a report of the Artistic Director presenting a draft Modern 
Slavery statement covering the 2018/19 financial year. 

The Chairman noted that the Corporation had now developed its own slavery 
policy which was aligned with the Barbican’s policy. The Board agreed that it 
made sense to adopt the current statement for the year and then completely 
align with the Corporation’s policy in future which would cut down on work. 

RECEIVED.

8. MUSIC: ANNUAL UPDATE (PUBLIC SECTION) 
The Board received a report of the Director of Arts providing an update on 
Barbican Music department’s activities and performance over the past year 
setting out the opportunities, challenges and plans for the coming period within 



the context of the Barbican’s overall vision and mission and Strategic Business 
Plan. 

RECEIVED. 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.
12-28 3

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

a. Non-Public Board Minutes 

The non-public minutes and summary of the Board meeting held on 19 
September 2018 were approved.

b. Non-Public Minutes of the Finance Committee 

The draft non-public minutes of the Finance Committee meeting held on 5 
November 2018 were received.

c. Non-Public Minutes of the Risk Committee 

The draft non-public minutes of the Risk Committee meeting held on 5 
November 2018 were received.

13. MUSIC: ANNUAL UPDATE (NON-PUBLIC SECTION) 
The Board received a non-public report of the Director of Arts providing an 
update on Barbican Music department’s activities and performance over the 
past year setting out the opportunities, challenges and plans for the coming 
period within the context of the Barbican’s overall vision and mission and 
Strategic Business Plan. 

14. LSO ANNUAL REVIEW 
Kathryn McDowell, Managing Director of the London Symphony Orchestra 
(LSO), provided the Board with an update on the LSO’s activities and financial 
position and gave an overview of the Orchestra’s future plans.



15. CENTRE FOR MUSIC UPDATE 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Operations & Buildings 
providing Members with an update concerning the Centre for Music (C4M).

16. THROW OF DICE WAIVER PAPER 
The Board were advised that this report would now come to the January Board. 

17. EQUALITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 
The Board considered a joint report of the Head of HR and the Artistic Director. 
providing an update on equality and inclusion processes and the Centre’s 
approach since the annual update was presented at to the Board in July.

18. EXHIBITION HALLS UPDATE 
The Board received an oral update from the Managing Director in respect of the 
Exhibition Halls. 

19. *BARBICAN BUSINESS REVIEW - SEPTEMBER ACCOUNTS (PERIOD 6) 
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer setting 
out the Business Review for the 2018 Period 6 accounts.

20. *BARBICAN COMMERCIAL PROGRAMME - PHASE 3 
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
providing Members with an update on the Barbican Commercial Programme 
(Phase 3).

21. *BARBICAN BUDGET 2019/20 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
providing Members with an update on the 2019/20 Barbican budget.

22. *DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 
The Board received a report of the Chief Operating & Financial Officer 
providing Members with an update on the review of the Barbican Development 
function completed by specialist agency Philanthropy Company setting out the 
key themes of the report and an agenda for change.

23. *BARBICAN CENTRE CWP AND ADDITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDS FOR CITY 
FUND PROPERTIES UPDATE REPORT (INCLUDING NON-CAP AND 
INVESTMENT PROJECTS) 
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 
providing Members with an update on the Centre’s building and refurbishment 
projects that fall under the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) and additional 
Capital Funds for City Fund Properties Update Report (including Non-Cap and 
Investment projects).

24. *RISK UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 
advising Members of the risk management system in place at the Barbican, 
updating on the significant risks that had been identified and outlining measures 
for mitigation of these risks.



25. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was one urgent item.

27. CHANGE PROGRAMME - BARBICAN CENTRE/GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF 
MUSIC & DRAMA OPERATIONS & SERVICES 
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Operations & 
Buildings concerning the Change Programme.

28. FACILITIES UPDATE PAPER 
The Board considered and approved a report of the Chief Operating & Financial 
Officer providing a Facilities Update.

The meeting ended at 12.59 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
tel. no.: 020 7332 3008
leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


